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15.12 Types of motor vehicles registered, by province, 1974 with totals for 1970-73 

Year, province or 
territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest 

Territories 

Canada 1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 

Passenger 
cars' 

121,859 
39,430 

253,521 
208,229 

2,186,808 
3,255,498 

378,194 
328,940 
687,345' 
999,957' 

6,785 

5,658 

8,472,224 
7,866,084 
7,407,275 
6,967,247 
6,602,176 

Trucks 
and buses' 

32,553 
12,064 
65,938 
51,422 

330,131 
567,685 
119,401 
223,167 
317,743 
296,783 

5,248 

5,430 

2,027,565 
1,843,307 
1,681,977 
1,556,557 
1,481,197 

Motor­
cycles 

2,563 
1.442 
6,922 
7,653 

150,572 
68,420 

8,585 
8,183 

30,474 
34,982 

572 

799 

321,167 
287,820 
248,501 
198,867 
157,402 

Other' 

7,000 
396 

20,011 
6,869 

131,841 
ft 

2,571 
8,628 

ft 

1,555 
1,015 

1,161 

181,047-
161,229' 
143,679' 
299,465'.' 
256,564'.' 

Tolal 

163,975 
53,332 

346,392 
274,173 

2,799,352 
3,891,603 

508,751 
568,918 

1,035,562 
1,333,277 

13,620 

13,048 

11,002,003 
10,158,440 
9,481,432 
9,022,136' 
8,497,339' 

'Includes taxis and rent-a-car. 'Includes other types of motor vehicles, while certain classes of trucks and/or buses have been 
included under passenger cars, 'Includes farm tractors (where registered), ambulances, etc. ^Estimated, due to new licence 
program. *Inciuded in trucks and buses. "Figures not complete. 'Includes some licensed snowmobiles for 1970 and 
1971. 

15.13 Provincial revenue from the registration and operation of motor vehicles, by province, for the 
licence year 1974 (dollars) 

Province or 
territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

Motor vehicle 
licences and 
fees' 

6,037,069 
1,843,634 

16,225,431 
12,811,969 

127,310,943 
190,472,400 

11,958,252 
17,073,479 
31,187,177 
44,040,475 

694,769 
605,876 

460,261,474 

Chauffeur 
and driver 
licences 

650,000 
164,863 

1,134,018 
615,200 

9,429,492 
9,688,000 
1,684,719 
1,103,556 
2,066,928 
1,786,044 

31,637 
S 

28,354,457 

Public service 
vehicle fees' 

201,222 
75,707 

383,024 
ft 

5,081,597 

' 3,719,985 

' 387,950 
722,253 
254,864 

10,826,602 

Motive 
fuel taxes 

32,605,713 
7,892,595 

53,474,886 
44,766,815 

392,243,893 
571,601,024 

55,255,261 
46,278,654 
79,692,088 

146,532,907 
3,275,538 
4,546,439 

1,438,165,813 

Other" 

851,883 
285,295 

1,352,410 
1,135,643 
8,430,650 

24,655,558 
737,609 

2,922,976 
5,034,853 

35,399 
393,109 

45,835,385 

Total 

40,345,887 
10,262,094 
72,569,769 
59,329,627 

542,496,575 
796,416,982 

73,355,826 
67,378,665 

118,368,996 
193,117,078 

4,649,917 
5,152,315 

1,983,443,731 

Commission 
allowed 
gasoline 
agents* 

162,424 
80,100 

369,302 
228,280 

2,248,926 

• 315,308 
742,168 
929,714 

1,267,241 

— 
-

6,343,463 

'Includes passenger automobiles, motor trucks and buses, motorcycles, other motor vehicles, trailers and transfer of motor vehicle 
ownership. 

'Includes passenger and freight. 
'Includes gasoline or service station licences, garage licences, fines for infractions of motor vehicle act and other miscellaneous revenue. 
^Deducted from gross tax collections to obtain motive fuel taxes. 
'Included with motor vehicle licences and fees. 
"Commission payments discontinued, effective May 1. 1972. 

15.14 Sales of motive fuels, by province, 1970-74 (thousand gallons) 

Province or territory 1972 1973 1974 

Gasoline 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Total, net sales 

Sales exempt from tax or taxed at 
lesser rates 

Total, gross sales 

Diesel oil 
Total, net sales 

Liquefied petroleum gases 
Total, net sales 

74,558 
25,815 

176,419 
145,063 

1,357,824 
2,052,671 

227,358 
226,311 
456,949 
542,068 

7,589 
8,535 

5,301,160 

571,515 

5,872,675 

459,433 

84,389 
27,408 

185,042 
154,691 

1,417,194 
2,125,564 

231,396 
234,018 
474,355 
577,612 

7,888 
6,843 

5,526,400 

563,519 

6,089,919 

543,062 

93,767 
30,015 

198,091 
172,317 

1,511,596 
2,292,393 

249,361 
242,585 
509,934 
611,593 

8,002 
7,626 

5,927,280 

567,935 

6,495,215 

686,450 

105,747 
33,863 

216,578 
185,589 

1,637,975 
2,463,796 

266,641 
259,720 
556,205 
679,086 

8,986 
7,223 

6,421,409 

601,965 

7,023,374 

835,286 

117,614 
35,259 

229,653 
194,533 

1,662,141 
2,532.861 

279,963 
274,779 
602,847 
727,297 

10,331 
7,381 

6,674,659 

633,569 

7,308,228 

970,815 

12,016 

'Includes liquefied petroleum gases. 


