## 768 Canada Year Book 1976-77

Year, province of territory	or	Passenger cars'	Trucks and buses <sup>2</sup>	Motor- cycles	Other <sup>3</sup>	Total
Newfoundland Prince Edward 1 Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories	a	121,859 39,430 253,521 208,229 2,186,808 3,255,498 378,194 328,940 687,3454 999,9574 6,785 5,658	32,553 12,064 65,938 51,422 330,131 567,685 119,401 223,167 317,743 296,783 5,248 5,430	2,563 1,442 6,922 7,653 150,572 68,420 8,585 8,183 30,474 34,982 572 799	7,000 396 20,011 6,869 131,841 5 2,571 8,628 1,555 1,015 1,161	163,975 53,332 346,392 274,173 2,799,352 3,891,603 568,918 1,035,562 1,333,277 13,620 13,048
Canada	1974 1973 1972 1971 1970	8,472,224 7,866,084 7,407,275 6,967,247 6,602,176	2,027,565 1,843,307 1,681,977 1,556,557 1,481,197	321,167 287,820 248,501 198,867 157,402	181,047* 161,229* 143,679* 299,465*,7 256,564*,7	11,002,003 10,158,440 9,481,432 9,022,136 8,497,339

## 15.12 Types of motor vehicles registered, by province, 1974 with totals for 1970-73

<sup>1</sup>Includes other types of motor vehicles, while certain classes of trucks and/or buses have been <sup>3</sup>Includes farm tractors (where registered), ambulances, etc. <sup>4</sup>Estimated, due to new licence and buses. <sup>4</sup>Figures not complete. <sup>7</sup>Includes some licensed snowmobiles for 1970 and 'Includes taxis and rent-a-car. included under passenger cars. <sup>3</sup>Includes program. <sup>3</sup>Included in trucks and buses. program. 1971.

## 15.13 Provincial revenue from the registration and operation of motor vehicles, by province, for the licence year 1974 (dollars)

Province or territory	Motor vehicle licences and fees <sup>1</sup>	Chauffeur and driver licences	Public service vehicle fees <sup>2</sup>	Motive fuel taxes	Other <sup>a</sup>	Total	Commission allowed gasoline agents <sup>4</sup>
Newfoundland	6,037,069	650,000	201,222	32,605,713	851,883	40,345,887	162,424
Prince Edward Island	1,843,634	164,863	75,707	7.892.595	285,295	10,262,094	80,100
Nova Scotia	16,225,431	1,134,018	383,024	53,474,886	1,352,410	72,569,769	369,302
New Brunswick	12,811,969	615,200	5	44,766,815	1,135,643	59,329,627	228,280
Quebec	127,310,943	9,429,492	5,081,597	392,243,893	8,430,650	542,496,575	2,248,926
Ontario	190,472,400	9,688,000	5	571.601.024	24,655,558	796,416,982	
Manitoba	11.958.252	1.684.719	3,719,985	55.255.261	737,609	73.355.826	315,308
Saskatchewan	17.073.479	1.103.556	8	46.278.654	2.922.976	67.378.665	742,168
Alberta	31,187,177	2.066.928	387,950	79.692.088	5.034.853	118.368.996	929,714
British Columbia	44,040,475	1,786,044	722.253	146.532.907	35,399	193,117,078	1,267,241
Yukon Territory	694,769	31,637	254,864	3,275,538	393,109	4,649,917	-
Northwest Territories	605,876	5		4,546,439		5,152,315	
Canada	460,261,474	28,354,457	10,826,602	1,438,165,813	45,835,385	1,983,443,731	6,343,463

Includes passenger automobiles, motor trucks and buses, motorcycles, other motor vehicles, trailers and transfer of motor vehicle ownership. Includes passenger and freight.

<sup>4</sup>Includes gasoline or service station licences, garage licences, fines for infractions of motor vehicle act and other miscellaneous revenue. <sup>4</sup>Deducted from gross tax collections to obtain motive fuel taxes. <sup>4</sup>Included with motor vehicle licences and fees.

\*Commission payments discontinued, effective May 1, 1972.

## 15.14 Sales of motive fuels, by province, 1970-74 (thousand gallons)

Province or territory	1970'	1971	1972	1973	1974
Gasoline	100 March 100		1000		
Newfoundland	74,558	84,389	93,767	105,747	117,614
Prince Edward Island	25,815	27,408	30,015	33,863	35,259
Nova Scotia	176,419	185,042	198,091	216,578	229,653
New Brunswick	145,063	154,691	172,317	185,589	194,533
Quebec	1,357,824	1,417,194	1,511,596	1,637,975	1,662,141
Ontario	2,052,671	2,125,564	2,292,393	2,463,796	2,532,861
Manitoba	227,358	231,396	249,361	266,641	279,963
Saskatchewan	226,311	234,018	242,585	259,720	274,779
Alberta	456,949	474,355	509,934	556,205	602,847
British Columbia	542,068	577,612	611,593	679,086	727,297
Yukon Territory	7,589	7,888	8,002	8,986	10,331
Northwest Territories	8,535	6,843	7,626	7,223	7,381
Total, net sales	5,301,160	5,526,400	5,927,280	6,421,409	6,674,659
Sales exempt from tax or taxed at					
lesser rates	571,515	563,519	567,935	601,965	633,569
Total, gross sales	5,872,675	6,089,919	6,495,215	7,023,374	7,308,228
Diesel oil					
Total, net sales	459,433	543,062	686,450	835,286	970,815
Liquefied petroleum gases					
Total, net sales					12,016

'Includes liquefied petroleum gases.